(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)		TMENT OF CO ent and Traden
Tab settings	ks: Please record the attached original document	s or copy there
1. Name of conveying party(ies): James Todhunter MP 9-13-64	2. Name and address of receiving p Name: _Invention Machine Corpor Internal Address:	party(ies) ation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes VN 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 200 Portland Street	
09/10/2004 Execution Date:	City: <u>Boston</u> State:_	
Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondenc concerning document should be mailed:	e 6. Total number of applications and	-
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		.\$_40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lawrence S. Cohen Suite 1220	 e 6. Total number of applications and provide the second second	.\$_40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Lawrence S. Cohen Suite 1220 Internal Address:	 e 6. Total number of applications and provide the second second	.\$_40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	 e 6. Total number of applications and provide the second second	.\$_40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	 e 6. Total number of applications and provide the second second	.\$_40.00

PATENT REEL: 015776 FRAME: 0426

1 **1**

Lawrence S. Cohen, Esq. 10960 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1220 Los Angeles, California 90024 (310) 231-6898

Docket No. 03-118

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS James Todhunter hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR is the named inventor of U.S. Patent Application, serial number 10/723,633 filed on November 26, 2003 entitled METHOD FOR PROBLEM FORMULATION AND FOR OBTAINING SOLUTIONS FROM A DATA BASE ("Patent Application") and of the Invention or inventions described and claimed or which may be claimed therein; and

WHEREAS Invention Machine Corporation having a place of business at 200 Portland Street, Boston, MA 02114 said corporation hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, desires to acquire and pursuant to prior agreements with the ASSIGNOR is entitled to acquire the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention or inventions and said Patent Application and any patents which issue therefrom and any patents in other countries for any of the said invention or inventions.

Now, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention or inventions and said Patent Application and any utility or design patents which issue therefrom including any continuing prosecutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexamination certificates, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof and any foreign patent rights corresponding to or derived from any of them for the full term for which the same may be granted; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which issue therefrom to said ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment.

Date: 910 2004